

No. 16-764

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ARTHUR J. STEINBERG  
SCOTT DAVIDSON  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036

RICHARD C. GODFREY  
ANDREW B. BLOOMER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

March 7, 2017

---

---

MERRITT E. MCALISTER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309

EDWARD L. RIPLEY  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1100 Louisiana  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is Unprecedented And Wrong.....	3
A. The Decision Below Erroneously Holds Section 363's Notice Requirements Unconstitutional As Applied.....	3
B. The Decision Below Erroneously Punishes A Good-Faith Purchaser For The Seller's Purported Notice Failings .....	6
II. These Exceptionally Important Questions Should Be Resolved Now.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Compak Cos. v. Johnson</i> , 415 B.R. 334 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	6
<i>Factors' &amp; Traders' Ins. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 111 U.S. 738 (1884).....	8
<i>In re Amdura Corp.</i> , 170 B.R. 445 (D. Colo. 1994).....	5
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2208014 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 28, 2010) .....	5
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Ex-Cel Concrete Co.</i> , 178 B.R. 198 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>In re Fernwood Mkts.</i> , 73 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.</i> , 467 B.R. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6
<i>In re Gulf Coast Oil Corp.</i> , 404 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 346 B.R. 806 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	9

<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 762 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Polycel Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 4452982 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Rounds</i> , 229 B.R. 758 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Savage Arms</i> , 43 F.3d 714 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Regions Bank v. J.R. Oil Co.</i> , 387 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	2
<i>Zerand-Bernal Grp., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. §363(f).....	8
11 U.S.C. §363(m).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief in Opposition for Chubb Indemnity Insurance Co., <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v.</i> <i>Bailey</i> , Nos. 08-295 & 08-307 (filed Nov. 3, 2008) .....	11
Robert E. Steinberg, <i>The Seven Deadly Sins</i> <i>in §363 Sales</i> , 24 Am. Bankr. Inst. J., June 2005 .....	11
